ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

May 23, 2017

ORDINANCES PASSED

Ord. No. 2017- 116	Authorizing an agreement for the 2017 Corn Hill Arts Festival Int. No. 86 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 117	Authorizing an agreement for the 2017 Park Ave Summer Art Fest Int. No. 87 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 118	Authorizing an agreement for the 2017 Puerto Rican Festival Int. No. 88 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 119	Cancellation of erroneous taxes and charges Int. No. 144 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 120	Approving the apportionment of taxes and charges Int. No. 145 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 121	Authorizing an amendatory professional services agreement for upgrading the 311 Call Center's Digital First Engagement Management system Int. No. 146 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 122	Authorizing competitive grant applications Int. No. 148 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 123	Authorizing an agreement for receipt and use of the 2016-17 Poverty Action Lab Grant Int. No. 149 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 124	Approving the commitment of reserve funds Int. No. 150 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 125	Approving certain matters and authorizing the execution and delivery of specified documents in conjunction with the 2017 Phase of the Rochester Joint Schools Construction Board Facilities Modernization Program Int. No. 174 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 126	Determining and certifying base proportions, current percentages, and base percentages for the 2017 Assessment Roll Int. No. 176 (FIN)

Ord. No. 2017- 127	Determining and certifying adjusted base proportions, assessed value, and net changes in assessed value for the 2017 Assessment Roll Int. No. 177 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 128	Authorizing a lease agreement for a portion of the former subway bed Int. No. 151 (BED)
Ord. No. 2017- 129	Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 152 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 130	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Bergmann Associates, Architects, Engineers, Landscape Architects & Surveyors, D.P.C. regarding the update of the City's Comprehensive Plan Int. No. 153 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 131	Amending Ordinance No. 2016-102 with respect to the Lead Hazard Control Grant Program Int. No. 154 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 132	Authorizing agreements for structural engineering services at various facilities Int. No. 155 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 133	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$245,000 Bonds of said City to finance replacement of the roof and timbers for the 2017 Tay House Lodge Roof and Timber Repairs Project Int. No. 156 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 134	Authorizing an amendatory agreement related to the Center City Two-Way Conversion Project Phase II Int. No. 157 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 135	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$58,000 Bonds of said City to finance certain additional costs of the Center City Two-Way Conversion Project Phase II Int. No. 158 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 136	Appropriating funds and authorizing an agreement related to the Erie Harbor Enhancements Phase II- Design Project Int. No. 159 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 137	Authorizing receipt and use of grant funds and authorizing agreements for the Brownfields Cleanup Revolving Loan Fund Program Int. No. 160 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 138	Authorizing an agreement for the design and management of the Green Infrastructure Gateway Project at the Rochester Museum & Science Center Int. No. 162 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2017- 139	Authorizing an agreement for the disposal of non-hazardous special solid waste Int. No. 163 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 140	Authorizing a grant agreement and appropriating funds related to the purchase of plug-in electric vehicles Int. No. 164 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 141	Amending Chapter 104 of the Municipal Code Int. No. 165 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 142	Amending the 2016-17 Budget and funding the Edgerton R-Center Stardust Ballroom shingle roof replacement Int. No. 167 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017-143	Authorizing an agreement to allow the placement of cellular wireless communications equipment on City-owned street light poles, <u>as amended</u> Int. No. 166 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 144	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Personal Energy, Inc. relating to firefighter recruit training Int. No. 168 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 145	Authorizing agreements for the 2017 Summer Food Service Program Int. No. 169 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 146	Authorizing an agreement for the Clinton-Baden Community Center Int. No. 170 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 147	Authorizing agreements for the 2016-17 Gun Involved Violence Elimination Program Int. No. 171 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 148	Authorizing an amendatory grant agreement with the New York State Office of Victim Services Int. No. 172 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 149	Authorizing agreements and appropriating funds to support the Summer Literacy Program Int. No. 173 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 150	Authorizing an agreement for emergency telephone notification system services Int. No. 175 (PSYR)

RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED

Res. No. 2017-11	Resolution for the purpose of a Home Rule Message regarding State legislation in relation to the adjudication of traffic infractions within the City of Rochester Int. No. 179	
Res. No. 2017-12	Resolution amending the Rules of Council relating to Zoning, Official Map and Comprehensive Plan amendments Int. No. 178 (FIN)	
Res. No. 2017-13	Resolution endorsing the Rochester Climate Action Plan Int. No. 161 (PPW)	
LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ORDINANCE		
L.I.O. No. 1734	Local Improvement Ordinance – Establishing the operating and maintenance costs of neighborhood commercial and residential parking areas Int. No. 147 (FIN)	
L.I.O. No. 1735	Local Improvement Ordinance – Authorizing special work and services related to the South Avenue/Alexander Street Open Space District Int. No. 100 (NCD)	

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 62	Authorizing inter-municipal agreement for Pathways to Peace program PSYR (02/25/16)
Int. No. 85	Resolution approving appointment to the Zoning Board of Appeals NCD (3/22/16)
Int. No. 89	Resolution amending the Policy for the Sale of City-Owned Real Property to Tax-Exempt Organizations NCD (3/22/16)
Int. No. 251	Authorizing an agreement with ACME Powerwashing, Inc. for light maintenance services at City parking garages, FIN (6/9/16)
Int. No. 268	Local Law amending the City Charter to establish an Office of Inspector General FIN (7/12/16)
Int. No. 300	Amending Chapter 63 of the Municipal Code with regard to housing discrimination on the basis of source of income FIN (8/9/16)
Int. No. 345	Approving geometric changes to Arnett Boulevard related to the 2017 Preventive Maintenance Group 5 Project PPW (9/14/16)
Int. No. 403	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Rochester Housing Development Fund Corporation for the HOME Rochester Program NCD (11/15/16)
Int. No. 437	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Red Light Camera Program FIN (12/20/16)
Int. No. 450	Authorizing a lease agreement with Alexander Realty LLC for the Municipal Parking and Code Violations Bureau NCD (12/20/16)
Int. No. 32	Amending the Zoning Code map NCD (02/21/17)
Int. No. 74	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Stantec Consulting Services Inc. for the Ridgeway Avenue Transportation Improvement Project PPW (03/28/17)
Int. No. 122	Resolution approving reappointments and appointments to the Downtown Enhancement District Advisory Committee PPW (04/25/17)